MEMORANDUM

TO: Gary Goeschel, East Lyme Town Planner
cc: Paul Geraghty, Esq.

FROM: Kristen Clarke, PE
DATE: July 7, 2020

RE: Re-Subdivision - Nottingham Hills Lots 19 & 21

Mr. Goeschel :

Please accept this correspondence as my response to your email dated June 29, 2020
which | enclose as Ex. 1, Please also make this memorandum and its exhibits a part of the
record of the above referenced Re-Subdivision Application of Nottingham Hills
Subdivision fots 19 & 21.

As an initial matter, we submitted a plan entitled “4-lot re-subdivision of lots 19 & 21
conventional plan” on March 3, 2020 at the same time as our application to comply with
the requirements of Section 4-2-4 of the East Lyme Subdivision Regulations. | enclose a
copy of the plan as Ex. 2.

Additionally, we provided at the time of application on March 3, 2020

A} A Map Entitled "Topographic Survey of Lots 19 & 21 Nottingham Hills Subdivision,
East Lyme Connecticut, Dated March 26, 2019, Prepared for Property Owner:
English Harbour Asset Management LLC, ¢/o Kristen Clarke P.E., 375 N. Bend Drive,
Manchester, New Hampshire, Prepared, Signed and Stamped by Donald L. Gesick Jr.
LS., Reg. No. 18417, Gesick & Associates, P.C., 19 Cedar Island Ave., Clinton,
Connecticut 06413”, This Map was met and intended to provide the information
required by Section 5-2-3C of the Subdivision Regulations. Ex, 3.

B} A Map Entitled “Lot Line Revisions, Nottingham Hills Subdivision Lots 19, 20, 21, &
32, Property Owner: English Harbour Asset Management LLC, c/o Kristen Clarke
P.E., 375 N. Bend Drive, Manchester, NH, dated February 1, 2019 and revised
through 11/8/2019, Prepared, Signed and Stamped by Donald L. Gesick Jr. LS.,
Reg. No. 18417, Gesick & Associates, P.C,, 19 Cedar Island Ave., Clinton,
Connecticut 06413". This map was met and intended to provide documentation
and support for the compliance and intent of the Open Space provisions of the
Conservation Design Development Regulations, Chapter 23 of the East Lyme
Zoning Regulations. Ex, 4.



I would also like to address Mr. Beni's apparent distress over the proposed subdivision
plan, and revisions thereto, dated January 29, 2020 being marked” Draft’. Under normal
and customary practices, at least that | am aware of, a “draft submission” aljows us to
receive staff comments and make revisions prior to the commission’s “first look” at an
application’s plans. In the case of this application we received staff comments for the first
time on June 30, 2020 nearly four months after submission of the initial plans on March 3,
2020. With regards to Mr. Beni's comments purportedly dated 3/30/2020, | would note
that there have been two (2) revisions since that date based upon the input from the
Infand Wetlands Agency making most of Mr. Beni's comments moot. We will address the
remaining minor revisions addressed in Mr. Beni's in our updated plans, will add the
revision(s) date and will delete the “DRAFT" reference to alive Mr. Beni's apparent distress.
| have attached a copy of the “email trail” regarding Mr. Beni's March 30, 2020 comments
as Ex. 11 and would note for the record you apparently had never received Mr. Beni's
‘comments” either. (see email Goeschel to Beni June 29, 2020; 4:40 p.m.) “Can you
forward your March 30" comments to me. | for some reason don't have a copy in the file".
The fact their neither of us received them demonstrates a lot,

| would aiso like to address the fact | have submitted numerous documents to you as
Director of Planning via email; cc'd to Jen Lindo, that do not appear in the online
“materials” section of the East Lyme Planning Commission web page. It is my
understanding all documents making up the record are required to be uploaded. Those
documents, exclusive of this email and exhibits, are as follows:

Ex. No. Date Subject of Document # of Pages
1. June 29, 2020 Email form Gary Goeschel 1
2. March 3, 2020 Yield Plan 1
3. March 3, 2020 Cultural Resources Plan 1
4, March 3, 2020 Lot Line Revision Plan 1
5. March 16, 2020  Email from Jen Lindo
Cancellation of April 7, 2020 Public Hearing 1
6. March 16, 2020  Letter from Gary Goeschel

e

Notice of rescheduled Public Hearing :May 5, 2020

7. 4/20/2020 Email to Goeschel 2
Re: Abutter (Thomas)

8, 4/23/2020 Email re Compliance with 3/16/2020 46
letter from Goeschel re: site sign,
certificate of mailing



9. a4/23/2020 Email re: Plan Revisions,

Open Space Letter from East Lyme Land Trust 3
10. 6/22/2020 Plan Revisions 2
11. 6/30/2020 Email form Goeschel 2

Beni Plan Comments

Mr. Goeschel, We are more than willing and prepared to comply with the East Lyme
Subdivision Regulations for this and all other upcoming applications. We believe we have
provided you, the Planning Commission and Ledge Light Health District, in good faith, that
which is required. As you bore witness, we were more than willing to respond to concerns
of the Infand Wetland Agency while navigating that process that they ultimately
determined they had no jurisdiction over.



EXHIBIT 1



TI412020 Fwd: Conservation Design Development - Nottingham Hilts Subdivision - 4 Lot Resubdivision of Lots 19 & 21 - January 29, 2020

Fromy: kristeniclerke@griail.coms,
Tao: flormGE0R@as.com,
Sublech Fwd: Consarvation Design Develppmant - Nottingham Hills Subdivigion « 4 Lot Resubgivision of L.ots 19 & 21 - January 29, 2020

Datoe: Man, Jun 29, 2020 542 pm

Sent fom my iPhone

Hegin forwarded messape:

From: Gary Goeschel <ggoescheli@ehownhall.com=

Date: June 29, 2020 a1 5:14:08 PM EDT

Fo: "keistentelacke@pmail.com” <kristentelarke@@gmail com=, "peeraghty@geraghtybonnano.com™ <pgetaghly@ueraghtybonnana,coms

Ce: Victor Benni <vbhennid@@eltownhall.com=, "dholmes@ithd org” <dholmes@hd.org=, Bill Mutholland <IMCEAEX-
_OEFIRST**BGORGANIZA’FION_()l.I=EXCI'lANGE'!-EGADM]NISTRATIVE+2()(3R0UF+?.D+28FYDTDCIHF23'SPDL'I'+2‘)_CN=RECIFIENTS_CN“Billm@nump:
Subjeet; FW: Conservatlon Design Development - Nottingham Hiils Subdlviston - 4 Lat Resubdivision of Lots 19 & 21 - January 29, 2020

Kristen and Paal,

Upon cursory review, the revised plan that wes recently submitted June 25, 2020, needs to be stamped and signed by a Jand survayor and engincer licensed in
the state of CT, the “Draft” tabzl removed, and the Revisions block updated to accurately reflect the revision date hefore stalf completes any further review
{szo Victor’s email below).

In addition, you will need (o provide a Yield Plan pursuant to section 4-2-4 und a Resource Impact and Congervation Plan pursuant to Section 5-2-2(C). Also,
I didn’t sce any Erosion and Sedimentation control notes on the plan. As sucl, you will need to provide an Ermsion and Sedimentation Control Plan in
accordance with Section 5.2-2(G), which requires a narative on the site plan describing the following:
1.  The developmant;
2. The schedule for grading and construction activities Including:
a. Start and completion dates;
b. Sequence of grading and construction;
c. Sequence for instaliation andior application of soll eroslon and sediment control measures;
d.  Seguance for final stabilization of the project site.
3. The design criterla for praposed soil erogion and sediment control measures and slormwater menagement faciiles:
4. The construction detalls for proposed soil erosion and sedimant contral meastres and stomm water management facilitias;

5. The instaliation and/ar application procedures for proposed soil erostorn and $ediment control measures and storrwater
managament facilities;

6 The operations and maintenance progmam for propesed soil eroslon and sediment eontrol messures and stormwater
managemant facififies;

7. Identification of a dasignated on-site individusl responsible for installalion, manitoring and corraction of sediment eontrat plan
requirements and authorized Lo take correttive actions, gs required, to ensure compliance with cadified plans.

Fleasa note, Sectlon 5-2-2 (G} i. b, 10, requires a certification block Certification black entitted, *Erosion and Sedimentatiar Gontrol Flan Certified by vole of
the East Lyme Planning Commisslon on {dats)" and a space for the signature of the Chalrman or Saeratary of tha Commission. Finally, while thare are no
public improvements proposed, | would suggest submitting a construction saquence report for the driveway and rain gardan. Please advise if
you do not have a copy of Mr. Benni's March 30, 2020 review comments and we will get them to you Immediately.

If you have any guestions regarding this email or any of the Subdivision Hegulations, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Tharnk you,
Gary

Gary A, Goeschel H

Director of Planning 7 Inkurd Wetlands Agent

Teown of Ens{ Lyme

PO Box 519 108 Peansvivanin Avenue | Niantic, Conngcticut #6357
Offiee B66-691-4105 | Fax 560-691-0351

provsiuslidebownbahl com

https://mail.aol.comwabimall-std/fen-us/PrintMessage 12



7/4£2020 Fwd: Congervation Design Development - Nottingham Hills Subdivision - 4 Lot Resubdivision of Lots 19 & 21 - January 28, 2020

Frens: Victot Benni <vbenni@eltownhall.coms

Sent: Monday, June 29, 2020 4:23 '

To: Gary Goeschel <ggocschel@eltownhall coms=

ez Jennifer Lindo <jlindo@eltownhall.gome

Subject: Conservation Design Development - Nottingham Hills Subdivision « 4 Lot Resubdivision of Lots 19 & 21 - January 29, 2020

Gary,

L just ehecked the Plan referenced ubave und noticed that it is still labelled as a “Draft™ plan and the Revisions block lins not been updated with a ravision
date. The Subdivision Plan and Design Report referenced in my camments to you from 3/30/2020 would slse need 1o be updeted and submitted for me to
complete gny future roviews.

Thanks,
Vie

Victor Benni, BE.

Town Engineer

Town of East Lyme

PO Box 519

108 Penngylvania Avenue
Niantie, CT (6357

(860) 691-4112

hitpe:/fmail. aol corm/webmail-std/en-us/PrintMessage

202
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EXHIBIT 5



3/18/2020 Fwd: Notlingharn Hills Subdivision Public Hearlng Change

From: Kristen Clarke <kristentclarke@gmail.com=
To: Jeff <jtorra5608@aol.com:=
Subject: Fwd. Nottingham Hills Subdivision Public Hearing Change
Date: Mon, Mar 16, 2020 11:16 am

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: Jennifer Lindo <jlindo@eltownhall.com>

Date: March 16,2020 at 11:13:20 AM EDT

To: "kristentclarke@gmail.com” <kristentclarke@gmail.com>, "Paul Geraghty
(pgeraghty@geraghtybonnano.com)" <pgeraghty@geraghtybonnano.com:>,
"don@gesicksurveyors.com" <don@gesicksurveyors.com>

Cc: "Jeffrey Torrance (JTorra5608@aol.com)" <JTorra5608@aol.com>, Gary Goeschel
<ggoeschel@eltownhall.com>

Subject: Nottingham Hills Subdivision Public Hearing Change

Good Morning Kristen,

In light of the public health concerns over COVID-19, the Town of East Lyme is cancelling its public meetings
of its Boards and Commissions for approximately one month.

Your 4-lot subdivision application for 22 and 24 Upper Kensington Dr was scheduled to be heard on April 7,
2020, and that meeting hag been cancelled.

We hope to resume regular meetings in May, the first meeting would be May 5, 2020, We are anticipating to
open your public hearing at that time, I have corrected the legal ad and will be sending you a new notification
letter.

We apologize for the inconvenience, and appreciate your consideration and patience as we all work together to
get through this. Please confirm receipt of this email.

If you have any questions please contact Gary directly.

Be well,

https:#/mail.acl.com/webmail-std/en-us/PrintMassage 1/2



/182020 Fwd: Noitingham Hills Subdivision Public Hearing Change

Jennifer

Jennifer Lindo

Administrative Assistant, Land Use
Town of East Lyme

108 Pennsylvania Ave

PO Box 519

Niantic, CT 06357

(860) 691-4114

Fax: (860) 691-0351

hitps:/fmail.aol.com/wabmail-stdlen-us/PrintMessage 22



EXHIBIT 6



Town of East Lyme

108 Pennsylvania Ave

P.O. Drawer 519 Niantic, Connecticut 06357
Department of Planning Phone (860) 691-4114

Fax (860) 691-0351
March 16, 2020 Via Certified Mail: 7018 0680 0000 9737 3603
Kristen T, Clarke, P.E. T
20 Risingwood Dr

Bow, NH 03304

RE: PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE
22 and 24 Upper Kensington Dr, East Lyme, Subdivision

Dear Ms. Clarke,

Please be advised that the above referenced Subdivision application has been re-scheduled for public
hearing on May 5, 2020. Pursuant to Section 4-4-3 of the Town of East Lyme Subdivision
Regulations as the applicant you shall mail notification of the pending application to at least one
ownet of each property within 200 feet or less, not more than fifteen days nor less than two days
before the date set for the public hearing, and evidence of such mailing, in the form of US Post
Office Certificates of Mailing shall be submitted for inclusion into the record of the hearing. The
applicant is further required to post a sign, at least fifteen days prior to the public hearing.

1f you have any farther questions please do not hesitate to contact the Ditector of Planning at (860)
691-4105 or visit the East Lyme Planning Department.

Gary A. Goeschel II
Ditector of Planning

O \Planning\Planning Subdivision & Resubdivision Applications\2020\Upper Kensington Nottingham 4 Lot Resub\ Public [ leasing Notice to
Applicant.doc
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4720/2020 Re: Fw: Upper Kensington Drive in East Lyme

8

From: kristentclarke@gmall.com,
To: ggoeschel@eltownhall.com,
Ce: jason@pazzconstruction.com, jflorra5608@aol.com,
ubject: Re: Fw:. Upper Kensington Drive in East Lyme
Date: Mon, Apr 20, 2020 2:58 pm

D

gar Mr. Goeschel,

We have not spoken to Mr. Thomas however I would like to point out the following to you based on the revised

pl

an { forwarded to you earlier today;

1) Each of the 3 lots to be built upon exceed 40,000 s.f. in size _

2) Lot 4 is being donated to the East Lyme Land Trust, Tne. despite there being no obligations (under the
applicable East Lyme Subdivision or Zoning Regulations i.e. CDD) to do so.

3) The existing Declaration of Covenants and Restrictions actually requires 2600 s.f. Based upon an 56' x 30"
footprint Mr. Pazzaglia can easily provide the the required 2600 s.f. by either adding a second floor or walk out
"lower level".

4) In addition to the notice of public hearing which will be mailed this wesk per your 3/16/2020 letier to me we
intend to provide a copy of the proposed re subdivision plan which will demonstrate to Mr. Thomas, and all
other abutter's that the land directly behind his house (Proposed Lot 4) will remain in "Open Space in

perpetuity”,

Please feel free to contact me should you require further information.

Kristen T, Clarke P.E.

On Mon, Apr 20, 2020 at 11:06 AM Gary Goeschel <gpoeschel@gltownhall.com> wrote:

Jason,
Do you know if anyone from your team has spoken to the individual at the end of the cul-de-sac regarding
the re-subdivision application? '

Gary A. Goeschel Hl

. Director of Planning/ Inland Wetlands Agent
- Town of East Lyme

PO Box 519
108 Pennsylvania Avenue

_ Niantic, CT 06357
- Office: (860) 691-4105
. Fax: (860) 691-0351

Mobile; (860) 235-6211

- From: Stephen Thomas <sjthomas2010¢gmail.com>
~ Sent: Sunday, April 19, 2020 6:55 PM
. To: Gary Goeschel

Subject: Upper Kensington Drive in East Lyme

Hello, I live at 26 Upper Kensington Drive in East Lyme. I understand that there were 2 lots behind n1y house
that was supposed to use a shared driveway. Now I see a sign about a proposed sub division. Would you have

- any more detailed information? When we bought our lot we were told all homes needed 10 be on a minimum
. on 1 acre and when I spoke to the owner last year he told me he was shrinking the lots and selling the rest to
. the East lyme land trust so it is a little bit of a shock to me that there is a proposed sub dividing in an area in

hitps

“Hmail.acl.com/webmail-std/en-us/PrintMessage 1/2



472072020 Re: Fw: Upper Kansington Drive in East Lyrme

. which there were only 2 lots. When we built our house there were minimum sqjuare footage requirements and
- such 2700 sq feet. Is he putting in a bunch of small houses with no property?

~ Any info would be greatly appreciated.
- Regards,

 Stephen Thomas

hitps:#rmail.aol.com/wabmail-std/en-us/PrintMessage 22



EXHIBIT 8



MEMORANDUM

VIA EMAIL

TO: Gary Goeschel, East Lyme Town Planner
Paul Geraghty, Esq.
Jason Pazzaglia

FROM: Kristen Clarke, P.E.
DATE: April 23, 2020
RE: Re-Subdivision: Nottingham Hills Re-Subdivision Plan Lots 19 & 21

Attached please find the following per your letter to me dated March 16, 2020:
1. Picture of site sign installed on subject property on April 17, 2020. Ex. 1

2. Notices of mailing to 200" abutters together with the Town of East Lyme GIS
generated 200’ abutters list and applicable assessor's field cards. Ex. 2

3. A courtesy copy of the abutter's package mailed on April 23, 2020. Ex.3.

Please submit and include the enclosed into the record of the above referenced
application,

Thank You.



EXHIBIT 1



A

PUBLIC NOTICE

This Property Propose
SUBDIVISION
For information, contact
PLANNING DEPARTMENT
EAST LYME TOWN HA




EXHIBIT 2



NOTTINGHAM HILLS SUBDIVISON

Lots 19 & 21 — 200’ Abutiers List

Niantic Real Estate LLC
P.O. Box 452
East Lyme, CT 06333

Nicole L. Blanchard
17 Upper Kensington Drive
East Lyme, CT 06333

Town of East Lyme
P.O. Box 519
Niantic, CT 06357

Steven J. & Linda F. Thomas
26 Upper Kensington Drive
East Lyme, CT 06333

English Harbour Asset Management LLC
1741 Pioneer Avenue, suite 1939
Cheyenne, WY 82001

WU Ping & Caitlin
20 Upper Kensington Drive
East Lyme, CT 06333

Aaron C. & Kim M. Bucko
18 Upper Kensington Drive
East Lyme, CT 06333
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Tighe & Bord

3/19/2020 5:24:01 PM
Scale: 1"=1000'
Scale is approximate

The information depicted on this map Is for planning purposes anly.
il not adequate for legal boundary definition, regulatory
interpratation, or parcel-lavel analyses.
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Scale: 1"=1000
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The Information depicted on this map is for planning purposes only.
it is not adequate for legal boundary definition, regulatory
interpretation, or parcel-level analyses.



15 UPPER KENSINGTON DR

Location 15 UPPER KENSINGTON DR Mbiu  40.0/19///
Acctt 009475 Owner NIANTIC REAL ESTATE LLC
Assessment  $105,560 Appraisal  $150,800

PID 101882 Building Count 1

Current Valua

E L et e e e e e e e 11 5 e e e e 1 puv—g -
1’- llllllll Valgg?lnn Year J lmprovamants 1: l..and Total

;2015 1 - $Di S $150.800’ __$1:56_B_DEJ
l - PO I SR
i Valuation Year | wll;;,\rovaments E Land Total

Owner of Record

Owner  NIANTIC REAL ESTATE LLG Sala Price 30

Co-Owner Geartlficate

Address PO BOX 452 Book & Page 849/ 300
EAST LYME, CT 06333 Sale Date 08/2712010

Instrument 03

Ownershlp History

Ownership History

Owner Sale Price Cartificate Book & Page Instrumant Sale Date

NEW ENGLAND NATIONAL LLC $0 ‘ 802 754 03 05/30/2008

NIANTIC REAL ESTATE LIMITED $0 ' 694/ 107 04 01072005

Bullding Information

Building 1 : Section 1

Year Built:

Ehving Area: 0
Replacement Cost: 50
Building Parcent Good:



Replacement Cost s
lation: %0 Building Photo

Field

Occupanﬁy

Exterior Wal! 1

Extennr Wall 2

Roof Slructura "
{hiip:/fimages.vasl.comiphotos2iEastLymaCTRhatos/0101\32/28.JPG)

Rcmf Cover

lntenor Wa[l 1

(http Ihmages vgei. cumlphotosszathymeCTPhoiosﬂSkatchesM01882 ot

Intanmr Wall 2

Buildlng Eub-Amas (50 ft)

Imerlar Flr 1

tnlermr Flr 2

Ne Data for Bullding Sub-Areas

Meat Fual

Heat Typa:

AC Type

Total Eedruoms

Total Blhrms

Tntal Half Baths

i 'I'atal Xtra thtrs

H

Tatal Runms

Bath Style

Kitchen Style:

Extra Features

Extra Featurﬂs j.,.gg;;;m

No Data for Extra Festures

l.and
Land Use Land Line Valuation
Use Code 1300 Size (Acres) 1.78
Dascription RES ACLNDV MDL-00 Fronfage
Zane R40 Depth
Neighborhood 0060 Assessad Value  $105,560
Alt Land Appr No Appraised Value $150,800

Category



Quthuildings

S ngi

Cutbuildings

No Data for Qutbuildings
Valuation History
Appraisal

Impravements [ Land ! Total
1

208 50 $150,200 $150,800

2018 30 §150,800 $150,800

2017 30 i $150,800 $150.800 |

Assessment

Valuation Year Impravements Land Total

2018 50 B105,560 $105,560

2018 $0 5108 860 $105,560

2017 %0 $105.580 5105,560

{c} 2020 Vision Government Solutions, Inc. All rights reserved.



17 UPPER KENSINGTON DR

Location 17 UPPER KENSINGTON DR

Mblu  40.0/ 20/ //

Acct 000478 Owner BLANCHARD NICOLE L
Assessment  $407,120 Appraisal $581,600
PID 101883 Building Count 1
Current Value
Appralgal
Valuation Year Improvamants [ Land “Total
| 2018 $430,800 ‘ $150,800 | $581,600
Assassment
Valuation Year Improvements F Land

2018 $301,560 ! 105,560 $407,120

Owner of Racord

Owner BLANCHARD NICOLE L Sale Price $606,000

Co-Owner Cartificate

Address 17 UPPER KENSINGTOMN DR Book & Page 998/ 78

EAST LYME, CT 06333 Sale Date 06/19/2018
Ownership History
Ownarship History
Owner Sale Price Certificate Book & Pags Sale Data

LAUBACH KAWEL B & LESLIE 3616,500 a16/ 717 J 06/25/2013
- STAUB DWIGHT D & JUDITH $180,000 759/ 136 ’ 11/20/2006

NIANTIC REAL £ESTATE LIMITED 0 694/ 107 f 01/07/2008

Building Information

Building 1 : Section 1

Yoar Bullt: 2010
Living Area: 3,717
Replacement Cost: 54576807

Building Percent Good: 84




Replacement Cost
Les: jation:  $430,200 Bullding Photo

Bullding Attnbutes

T

Fiald

i . ;
i

g Modal Resfdenlial

\
i
Style | Colonial |
b
I

Grade. Good +

5 Slanaﬁ 2

Occupa ncy 1

Exterlor Wall 1 Vity! Siding

Extarmr Wa!l 2

Roof Stmcture: Gable!Hl :
e e ) p (http .flimag@s vost. cm-nlphutosZ!EastLymaCTF'hoto&ﬁ\O1\01\34/46 jpg)

Rcrof Cover ALphIF Gisfl?.mp

Building Layout

Drywal!lSheat

Imarior Wal! 2

Hargwood

Heat F’ual Dil

Heat Type: quced Air-Duc

AC Type: Cen!ral

Total BedmomS' 5 Bedrooms

Total Bthrms 3

Tetal Half BathS' 1

Tmat Xlrﬂ Fixtrs; a

Tntal Ronms. a
. — Bulldmg Sub-Areas (sq ﬂ) Legend
Bath SWIH Mudam " .

Gross Living

Kitchen Styla‘ Mndarn Coda Dascription Araa Araa

BAS First Flonr 1,809 1.808

FLIS Lipper Story, Finishad 1,187 1,167

FHS Half Story, Finlghad 1.068 641

CTH Cathadral Ceifing 288 o

FGR Garage 900 a

FOP Porch, Open, Finished 467 0

UBM Hasement, Unfinishad 1,908 1]

Extra Features

Extra Features Legend

Ner Data for Extra Features




Land

Land Use

Use Cods
Description
Zone

Nelghbhorhood

1010
Single Fam MDL-01
R40
0060

AltLand Appr Nao

Category

Qutbuiidings

Land Line Valuation

Slze (Acres) 1.73

Frontaga
Dapth

Assessad Value

$105,560

Appraised Value $160,800

Code

Description

Sub Coda

Outbulldings

Sub Description

—

| SHD1

H

|
N

SHED FRAME

BUSE, [

Valuation History

Appraisai

2019

Valuatlon Yaar

improvamants

Land

Total

$430,800

$150,800

5581,600

2018

$430,800

$150,800

1

$581,600

207

$430,800 |

F150,800

$581,600

Assessmant

Valuatlon Year

Improvemants

Total

2019

3301,560

$105,560

$407 120

2018

2017

$301.580

$301,560

$105,560

5105560

$407,120

$407,120

(&) 2020 Vigion Government Solutions, lint. All rights reserved.



16 MOSTOWY RD

Location 16 MOSTOWY RD Mblu 40,0/ 5///
Acecti# 005337 Owner EAST LYME TOWN OF
Assessment $3,548,230 Appraisal  $5,068,900
PID 7864 Building Count 1

Current Vailue

P o Appraisal
2016 50 $5,068,900 $5,068 900
As::;‘smant ...............
- Valuation YGEII‘ lmprnvaman;; ‘‘‘‘‘‘ L.and Tbtﬂ-ln
2018 O o $0 5;,54&,230 $3,543,236 ”
Owner of Record
Qwner EAST LYME TOWN OF Sale Price %0
Co-Owner DARROW POND PROPERTY Certificate
Address PO BOX 519 Book & Page 880/ 589
NIANTIC, CT 06357-0519 SaleDate  12/02/2011
Instrument 15
Cwnership History
Qwnership Hist::;;"
T COwner Sala Pl‘lﬂﬂ Cartificate Book & PBQB ingtrumant Sale Dats
TRUST FOR PUBLIC LANDDBA ! $D; | BBD/ 592 h % 12/02/2011
WEBSTER BANK NA F 50 ‘ 8147 407 18 121222008
DARROW POND LLC [ £5,600,000 ' 678/ 843 i 13 07/29/2004
| NEw ENGLAND NATIONALLLG | soJ o 449/ 135 ‘ 03 04/11/1998

Building Information

Bullding 1 : Section 1

Yaar Built:
Living Area: 0
Replacement Cost; 0



Valuatlon Year
2014

| 2018

Improvemants

|

Total

$5,058,300 55,068,900

35,068,900 $5.068,900

27

$0

45,068,900

$5.068,900

Assesameant

Valuation Yaar

improvaments

Land Total

2019

50

$3,548,230; 53,543,,;,55"

208

80

53,548,230 $3.548,230

2017

50

$3.548.230 $3,548,230

{c) 2020 Vision Governmignt Solutions, Inc. All rights reserved.




26 UPPER KENSINGTON DR

Location

Acct#

Assessmeant

PID

Current Value

26 UPPER KENSINGTON DR

009477

$319,200

101884

Mblu  40.0/ 21/ 4/
Owner THOMAS STEVEN J & LINDAE
Appraisal $456,000

Buildiag Count 1

Appraisal
] Valuation Yaar 4 Improvements Land J Total
2016 ‘ $302,600 $153,400 $456,000
Assessmant
Valuation Year l Improvemants Land l Tatal
2016 ‘ $211,820 $107,380 l $319,200
Owner of Record
Owner THOMAS STEVEN J & LINDAE Sale Price $132,000
Co-Owner Certificate
Address 26 UPPER KENSINGTON DR Book & Page 906/ 396
EAST LYME, CT 06333 SaleDate  01/25/2013
Ownarship History
Ownership History
Qwner Sale Prica Cortifieata Book & Fage Sale Date
MOORE JEFFREY J 50 883/ 784 r 01/30/2012
NEW ENGEAND NATIONAL LLG F0 883/ 78z 5 0173072012
NIANTIC REAI ESTATE LIMITED 50 694/ 107 Q1/07/2005

Building Information

Building 1 : Section 1

Year Built:

Living Area:
Replacement Cost:
Building Percent Good:

2013
2,624
$309,436
a7




Replacement Cost

Building Photo

Less Deprociation: ~  _ §$300,200
Building Attributes
E Field ‘ R Description E
- jc:‘uinmal . |
Dccupancy o 1
ExerorWall | ViyiSidng
Extedor Wall 2
RoafS!ri.:ctura GahiaHip http:lhmages.VQSI‘comIphmosﬁiEaleymeCTPhutnIf\m\m\ﬁamo‘jpg)
Roof Cover Aspth Gls/Cmp
Building Layout
Interior Wali 1 DrywalI!Shaet
Inléprmr Wall 2
interior E 1 Harttwood
‘lntanor Flr2 le:arpet
Haat Fuel "Eas
Forcad Air—tlﬁc
Central o
Totai Bedrooms: l " 3 Bedrooms
;I'(.ﬂla[ Bthrms 2
Tmal Half Baths 1 T
Total Xira Fixtrs: i (http/fimages . vgsi.comiphotos2/Fastl ymaC TPholos//Skelches/101884_9¢
'I“ntal Rooms: 7
et Building Sub-Areas (sq i) Legend
Elath $tyls Modern
Code Description Gross Living
Kltchen Styla Madern Araz Area
BAS First Floor 1,312 1,31:"-._'"
FUS Upper Stary, Finlshed 1,312 1,312
FGR | Garage Ce0l o
FOP Porch, Dp;;;,ﬁ}-"inishad 44 D
MF'TO Patic | 387 &
HBM Basement, Unﬂnish&t; 1,312 0
4,967 2,624 1
4 *
Extra Features
Extra Features - - o j,gggug%
o Code Dest’:ri.;::t;l;m - i Siza ] Valua 5 | Bll:lg-# l
_FPL FIREPLACE I 1 UNITS ’ ” §1.400 . 1 ‘

l.and



Land Lise Land Line Valuation

Use Gode 1010 Size (Acres)

Description Single Fam MDL-01 Frontage

Zone R40 Depth

Neighborhood 0060 Asgessed Vatue  $107,380

Alt Land Appr  No Appraised Value  $153,400

Category
Outhuildings
i Outbuildings Legand
E Codea Dascription Sub Code Sub Description Size Vatuo Bldg #
§-$HD1 SHED FRAME 144 5.F $1,000 1
Valuation History

Appralsal
Valuation Year Improvemants Land Total

29 $302,600 $153,400 $456,000

2018 $302,600 $153,400 $456,000

2017 $302,600 $153,400 456,000

Assgazmant
Valuation Year Improvements Land Total

2018 $211,820 $107,380 $319,200

2018 $211 B20 $107,380 $319,200

2017 211,820 107,380 $319,200

() 2020 Vision Government Solutions, Inc, All rights reserved.



UPPER PATTAGANSETT RD

Location UPPER PATTAGANSETT RD Mblu  39.0/10-1///
Accté 009495 Owner ENGLISH RARBOUR ASSET
Assessment  $221.410 Appraisal  $316,300
PID 102020 Building Count 1
Gurrent Value
i Appraisal
E Valuation Year Impravaments Land ‘ Total
JL 2018 $0 $315,300 $316,300 |
% Assessment
i Valuation Year l Improvements | Land } Total
! 2016 ' 30 $221,410 ‘ $221.410
1 - e e e e 0 ) e i o i e o i i S 88 88 0 b o s
QOwner of Record
Owner ENGLISH MARBOUR ASSET Sale Price 50
Co-Owner MANAGEMENT LLC Certificate
Address 1712 PIONEER AVE Book & Page 1015/ 786
SUITE 1839 Sale Data 08/07/2019
CHEYENNE, WY 82001 Instrumant 0%
Ownership History
Ownership History ‘i
Owner Sale Price Certificate Rook & Page Instrument Sale Date J
ENGLISH HARBOUR ASSET 30 if 1008/ 434 03 | 12212018 !
NEW ENGLAND NATIONAL LLC %0 i Ta5({ 136 03 j 0B/13/20086 E
i
$0 ] ! F

Building Information

Building 1 : Section 1

Year Built:

Living Area: 0
Replacement Cost: %0
Bulfding Percent Good:



! Slories:

Dcc:upancy

Exterior Wall 1

Exterrcrr Wall 2

1‘ Dascription i

-
; Culam&ﬂ
e

Raaidenltai

Gm:n:l

Vinyl Siding

Rmf Structure. | éablelHip

Roof Cavar Aapth‘ GlsfCmp

Inta rim: Wall 1 Drywall/Sheat ]
Imearior Wali 2l J ]
Interior Fir 1 Hardwood

i mtamr — O
Haat Fuenlm__ S il -

Heat Type: Farced Air-Dug
AC Type. Central |
i Tﬁtal Bedrooms: 4 Bedrooms

Total Bihrms: 3

Total Haif Balhaﬂ‘:‘m 1 )
Tbtai Xtrﬂ Fixtrs: 4

Tuta! Roomg: ‘10

’E;a_t;:_‘.":‘,tyle Modarn
KicnenStle: Moder

Building Photo

(http Hlmages VQEI Gom!phuto32/EastLymeCTPhatoall\U1\0'I\32:'33 JF‘G)

Building Layout

(http: h'lmagﬂs vigal. cumlphaloleEaleym&CTPhutnsllﬁketchesﬂ01887 B¢

Buildlng Sub-Areas (Qﬁ‘ﬁ) _l,gggng_
Code Description ‘2:? L:::;B

BAS "}!iﬁgé"é};;;r | rass|  tase
FUS Upper gt;'sry, Finished o 1,348 1.348m
WESTH Cathedral Caliing;n - 108 5

;”BM o Basement, Finished 858
FGR Gar;;; ‘ 579 a
UBM | Basament, Unfished B 0
WDK Deck, Wood “‘;92 o
5138 [ 2,804

.] *
Extra Features
Coda - Description .Siza Va!ua - h chlg 8
oL FRErLAGE e T e




Building Percent Gaod:

Replacémnnt Cost
Lasa Depreciatmn

1
!

Bullding Attributes

Field

|

Description

Vacant Land

Rubf $tructur3'

Rool l’_‘:nvar

Interior Wall 1

lntenor Wall 2

interlor Flr 1

Interior Flr 2

Heat Fuel

’ Heat Type.

AC Typa

Tuta} Bedmoms

Tntal Ethrms.

Total Haff Elaths.

Total Xtra antn;

Total Rooms:

Bath Style:

Kitchr—)n $tyle.

Building 1 : Section 1

Year Bailt:

Living Area:
Replacement Cost:
Building Percant Good:

Replacamant Cost
l.ass Depraciation:

30

$0

Building Attributes

Field

Styfe

Description

Model

Grada

Stories:

Vacant Land

Qccupancy

Building Photo

(htip://imagas.vgsi somiphotos2/EasiLymeC TRhotos/ADT\00\67/40 jpg)

Building Layout

(http:Hfimages.vgsl. comlphclos?!EastLymeCTPhotos!fSkelchesﬂﬂﬁti Bi7E

Bmldmg Sub-Areas (sq ft)

nggqg }

No Data for Building Sub-Areas

Building Photo

(hltp:Ilimages.vgsi.comiphnlo$2lEastLymeC‘.Tho!asl{efauit.jpg)



E Exterior Wall 1 Building Layout

Exterlor Wall 2
(hﬁp.ﬂimagﬂs vgsl mmfpholosZ!EaleymeCTPhatasHSkatchesﬁsﬁ4 97 8¢

Raaf Structure: -
Bultdlng Sub-Areas (sq ft} j,,ggggg

‘ Roo!’ C:avar

Interlor Wall 1

H
f
|
!
g Mo Data for Building Sub-Areas
i
|

Intarim‘ W:ail 2

Interlor Flr

i
}
(
|
l
|
l
|
1
¢
l
i

i Heat Fuel o
‘Haat Type

AC Ty;m_- T ___. v e+ 2o e s
ot aeur;;;;'

Total Ethrms i

2 Total Half Ealhs

l TutaI Xtm lelrs

Total Rooms

Fﬁmhswm

f S ——

! Kitchen Styl@

Extra Features

E“xtra Faatures hﬁggﬂ_ﬂf

|

Mo Data for Extra Features ]

Land

Land Use Land Line Valuation

Use Coda 803V Size {Acres) 301.58
Dascription MUNICIFAL MDL-00 Frontage Q

Zahe SU-E Depth 0
Nelghborheod 0040 Assessed Value  §3,548,230
Alt Land Appr  No Appraised Value 5,068,000
Category

Quthuildings

Outbuildings o "

Na Data for Ouibuildings

Valuation History

Appraisal



Replacement Cost
k-ess. Depreciation: 0

Building Attributes

Fiaid

Dascription

Building Photo

Vacant Land

Swrles

Qt:cupancy

Extarior Wall 1

Exterior Wall 2

Roof Guver

Rauf $trurture;

interior WaII 1

| Intertor Wail 2

[rtlarlar Fir 7

3 i,
(htip:/fimages vasl.com/iphotos2/EastLymeCTPhotos/AO V0 1\32/53.1PG)

Building Layout

(hitpeifirmages,vasi, com.’photosZ!EaleymeCTPhotDSIISkEtGhEsI102020 of

i[l Bulldlng Suh-Amas (sq ft) ngg_ng

Intesior Fir 2

Haat Fuel

Haat Type

AC ‘Wpa:

Mo Data for Building Sub-Areas

Total Badrooms:

Tutal Blhrms

Tntal Haif Bathﬁ

Total Xtra Fixtrs

Total Rooms:

Bmhswm

Kllchen Style:;

Extra Features

Extra Features

No Data for Extra Faalures

Land

Land Use

Use Code
Dascription
Zone
Neighborhood
Alt Land Appr
Category

1300

RES ACLNDY MDL-0D
R0

0050

Mo

l.and Line Vatuation

Slze {Acres) 36.02
Frontage

Depth

Assessed Value 5221 410

Appraised Value  $316,300



Qutbuildings

Qutbulldings

|
|

Vatuation History

No Dats for Qutbulidings

Valuation Year

Appraisal

Improvements

Totai

$316,300

0

501

$351,800

$351,800

$3461,800

$351,800

Assessment

Tutal

Improvemeants

Land

50

$221,410

5221410

50

$246,260

§246,260

50

$246,260

5246 260

{c} 2020 Vision Government Solutions, Inc. All rights reserved.



20 UPPER KENSINGTON DR

Location 2{) UPPER KENSINGTON DR
Acct# 009480
Assassment  $323,470
PID 101887

Current Vaiue

Mblu 40.0/ 24/ /1
Owner WU PING & CAITLIN
Appraisal $462,100
Building Count 1

Appraisal

Valuation Year

improvemants

Land

Total

§311,200

$150,900

$482,100

Assessmant
Valuatien Year Improvamants i Land Total
$217 840 $105,630 $323,470
Owner of Record
Owner WL PING & CAITLIN Sale Price 157,000
Co-Owner Certificate
Address 20 UPFER KENSINGTON DR Book & Paga 704/ 512
EAST LYME, CT 06333 Sale Date  01/24/2008
Ownaearship History
Ownarship History
Ownar GCoarificate Book & Page Sale Date

Sale Price

Building Information

Bullding 1 : Section 1

Year Built: 2008
Living Area: 2,804
Replacement Cost: $326,866

Building Percent Good: a2
Replacement Cost

Less Depreciation: $309,800

50

634/ 107

Building Attributes

0170772005 |




Land .

Land Use

Usa Code 1010
Description

Zone R40

Neighborhood Q080
Alt Land Appr No
Category

Qutbuilding=

Single Farm MOL-01

Land Line Valuation

Siza (Acres)
Frontage
Depth

Assessed Value

$105,630

Appraised Value $150,900

Outbuildings

[
|
]

|
!

Mo Daty for Qutbulldings

Valuation History

J Appraisal

I Valuation Yesr i;;l;:lrt;;émenls Lam:l Total i
2019 $311,20[;‘ $150,800 " $462,10C;
2018 $311,200 l !;11”50.900 $462,100

) Assessmm;;
Valuation Year Improw;ments Land Total

2018 217,840 H $1 05,630 $323,4?(‘;
2018 $217,840 $10l;;530 $323.470
2017 llll $217,840 $105,636m Mlé323.470

(c) 2020 Vision Government Solutions, Ine. All rights resarved.



18 UPPER KENSINGTON DR

. lLocation 18 UPPER KENSINGTON DR Mblu  40.0/ 25/ 1/
Acct# 008481 Owner BUCKO AARONC & KIM M
Assessment  $355 950 Appraisal  $508,500
PID 101888 Building Count 1
Current Value
Appralsai

‘ Valuation Year ! Improvnmants T Lartd Total
| 2016 J $357.700 | 150,800 §508,500
: S L b .
i Aszassment

Valuation Year E Improvamants Lard Totat

2018 i $250,390 $105,560 $355,950
Owner of Record
Owner BUCKO AARON C & KIM M Sale Prica $502 440
Co-Owner Centificate
Address 18 UPPER KENSINGTON DR Book & Page B78/308
EAST LYME, CT 06333 Sale Date 10/25/2011

Instrument a7

Ownership History

’ Ownership History

{ Dwnnr Sale Prica Cortiflcate | Bbolt":Paga -W!natrument Saln Date
! NEW ENGLAND NATIDNAL LLC ? $o # ” 878/ 304 “ : 03 I 101’25!2011
; NIANTIC REAL ESTATE LLE 30 ‘ | 849/ 300 03 ’ 052772010
[ NEW ENGLANE NATIONAL LLG 0 i B0/ 754 ! 03 05/20/2008
i NIANTIC REAL ESTATE LIMITED %0 G594/ 107 04 01/07/2005

Building Information

Bullding 1 ; Section 1

Year Built; 2011
Living Area: 3,669
Replacement Cost; $3rs,131




Buflding Percent Gaod: o5

Building Photo

Replacemant Cost
Lesa Dapramatmn

$356,400

mél-lllding Aﬁribmﬂs T J
-SMB l‘,;;a!omai

Made! H Remdemia[

Grade: G o |
! Slorles‘ o A

ompancy “ 1

Extarsor Wall 1

Vinyl Slding

Brywall/Sheet

interior Wail 2
ll’l‘;lmrior Elr 1 Hardwr.;;;lm o
Interior Fir2 {Campet
et Fuel o
‘ Haat Type. Forcad A;;-Duc
Central
Tatal Bed‘i-"o;:msm:ﬂ “ 4 Badraoms
Tota Bms: 3
Total Malf Ben’l’i‘ls | 1 )

{http: !hmagas vosh. mmlphutosZIEaslLymaC:TF'hotosa’!Skalchesf 1888 g9t

ExtanorWaliZ L ‘ e SR,
i . {hitp:/fimages.vgsi.com/photosz/EastlymeCTRhotosiNO1\D1\32/34,JPG)
Rmf Struclure: Gable/Hip
Roof Gover AsphiF Gls/Cenp Building Layout
Interlor Wall 1

Total Xtra leirS‘ 2
Tlatal Rooms: 8 Pf.llldlng Suh-Araas (sq ft) ng _cl.
53“'1 3W'fi | ) Averaga o Code Description L;r::zs li:i":
Kitchen Sive: | Avorage FUS | Upper Story, Finished 16841 1,564
BAS Fil:e;t Floor 1,386 1,386
”FRB Fin Ralsad Bsmt 8674 699
CTH Gathedral Cetling J W"l?ﬁ 0
FBM g;\sement Finishaed 168 0
FGR Garaga 528 0
.lillBM Basamenit, Unﬂmshsd “ 344 0-
-WDK Deck, Wood 140 0
- i : 5,250 3,668
“
Extra Features
Lagend
E Goda Description Value Blcyg # !




{J Fil FIREPLACE 1 LINITS 51,300 1
o s e e e e co - -
Land’

Land Use Land Line Valuation

Use Code 1010 Size (Acres) 1,00

Description Single Farm MDL-01 Frontage

Zone R40 Depth

Neighborhood Q080
Alt Land Appr No

Assessod Value  $105,560
Appraised Value $150,800

Category
Qutbuildings
j Quthuildings Legend J{
i i
] No Data for Outbuiidings !
5 B J
Valuation History
: Appraisal J
‘ aluatlon Year Impravements Land Total
i 2019 $357,700 $150,800 $608,500
2018 $357,700 $150,800 $508,500 I
, 2017 $357,700 $150,800 $508,500 ;
f Asggossment
‘ Valuation Year improvaments Land Total
g 2019 $250,390 $105,860 5356 950
| 2018 $250,300 $105,560 $355.950
l 2017 $250,390 $105,560 $355,950

(c) 2020 Vision Government Solutions, Inc. All rights reserved.



EXHIBIT 3



MEMORANDUM

TO: Town of East Lyme
Niantic Real Estate, 1.1.C
English Harbour Asset Management, LLC
Nicole [.. Blanchard
Steven & Linda Thomas
Wu Ping & Caitlin
Aaron & Kim Bucko

FROM: Kristen Clarke, P.E.
DATE: April 23, 2020
SUBJECT: Re-Subdivision of Nottingham Hills Subdivision Lots 19 & 21

On behalf of our client Pazz and Construction LLC, we are required by the Town
of East Lyme Subdivision Regulations Section 4-4-3 to provide you notice of the Public
Hearing scheduled for May 5, 2020, Ex. A, due to the fact your property is located with
200 feet of property being subdivided, Ex. B.

We have aiso enclosed the following:

1. A copy of the proposed four lot re-subdivision plan. Ex. C. Please note that
proposed lot 4 (Highlighted in Green) is being donated to the East Lyme
Land Trust, Inc. ("ELLT") for open space. This lots abuts the nearly 38 acre
parcel of land that ELLT will be closing the purchase of next month, Ex. D.

2. A copy of the letter from the East Lyme Land Trust, Inc. accepting the
proposed donation of Lot 4, Ex. E.

Should you have any questions regarding the enclosed please feel free to email
me at kristentclarke@gmail.com.






Town of East Lyme

108 Pennsylvania Ave

P.O. Drawer 519 Niantic¢, Connecticut 06357
Department of Planning Fhone (860) 691-4114

Fax (860) 691-0351
Match 16, 2020 Via Certified Mail: 7018 0680 0000 9737 3603

kristen T. Clatke, P.E.
20 Risingwood Dt
Bow, NH 03304

RE: PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE SR
22 and 24 Upper Kensington Dr, East Lyme, Subdivision -

Dear Ms. Clarke,

Please be advised that the above referenced Subdivision application has been re-scheduled for public
hearing on May 5, 2020, Pursvant to Section 4-4-3 of the Town of East Lyme Subdivision
Regulations as the applicant you shall mail notification of the pending application to at least one
owner of each property within 200 feet or less, not more than fifteen days nor less than two days
before the date set for the public hearing, and evidence of such mailing, in the form of US Post
Office Certificates of Mailing shall be submitted for inclusion into the record of the hearing. The
applicant is further required to post a sign, at least fifteen days prior to the public hearing.

If you have any further questions please do not hesitate to contact the Director of Planning at (860)
691-4105 ot visit the East Lyme Planning Department,

Gary A. Goeschel IT
Director of Planning

O:\Planning\ Planrting Subdivision & Resubdlivision Applications\ )20\ Upger Kensington Nottingham 4 1,0t Rusub\ Public Hearing Motice to
Applicant.doc
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PO Box 831
East Lyme, CT 06333
eastiymeldndtrust.com

March &, 2020

Jason Pazzaglia
172 Boston Post Road
East Lyme, CT 06333

Re: Donation of Land
Dear Mr. Pazzaglia:

Please accept this correspondence as notice of the Fast Lyme Land Trust's
accsptance of your and or Pazz Construction LLC's offer to donate the property known
as lot #4 identified on a plan for re-subdivision of Nottingham Hills Subdivision lots 19 &
21 presently ending before the Town of East Lyme Planning Commission.

This property abuts land we will be acquiring shortly and will provide us with an
additional Public Road access location.

We thank you for your generosity.

Sincer

Honald Luich
President
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MEMORANDUM

TO: Gary Goeschel-Town of East Lyme Planner
Danielle Holmes-Ledge Light Health District
Jason Pazzaglia-Contract Purchaser/Applicant
Paul Geraghty, Esq.

FROM: Kristen Clarke, P.E.

DATE: April 20, 2020

SUBJECT: Revised Re-Subdivision Plan
Nottingham Hills Subdivision Lots 19821

Attached is the revised re subdivision plan that incorporates the changes requested by
Mr. Pazzaglia;

1. The house footprints on alt four lots have been changed in size o 56'x30".

2. The ot lines between lots 182, 2&3 and 3&4 have been changed to
accommodate the new house foot prints.

3. Septic areas have been modified as follows:

* Lot 1 We rotated northeast corner of the proposed system area to match
grade contour

» Lot 2 We moved the system area to conform to this systems already
approved feasible area (Lot 19 Phase 3 Approval)

s Lot 3 No Changes

¢ Lot4 We moved the proposed system area 20’ in an easterly direction.

Note As to Lot 4. This lot is being donated by Mr Pazzaglia to the East Lyme
Land Trust for Open Space.



Email Addresses:

agoeschel@eitownhall.com
dholmes@llhd.org
ipazz17@gmail.com
pgeraghty@geraghtybonnano.com




PO Box 831
East Lyme, CT 06333
eastlymeldndtrust.com

March 5, 2020

Jason Pazzaglia
172 Boston Post Road

East Lyme, CT 06333

Re: Donation of Land

Dear Mr. Pazzagiia:

Please accept this correspondence as notice of the Fast Lyme Land Trust's
acceptance of your and or Pazz Construction LLLC's offer to dohate the propeity known
as lot #4 identified on a plan for re-subdivision of Nottingham Hills Subdivision lots 19 &
21 presently ending before the Town of East Lyme Planning Commission.

This property abuts fand we will be acquiring shortly and will provide us with an
additional Public Road access location. o

We thank you for your generosity.

Sincer

Ronald Luich
President
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MEMORANDUM

TO: Gary Goeschel, East Lyme Town Planner

FROM: Kristen Clarke, P.E.

DATE: June 22, 2020

RE: Re-Subdivision ~ Nottingham Hills Subdivision Lots 19 & 21

. We have increased the scale to 17-30° for easier review.

. We have relocated the house locations on proposed lot 1 further away from the

inland Wetland Upland Review area.

. We have directed the impervious surface drainage from all three proposed lots to

the rain garden.

. We have modified the land area to be donated to the East Lyme Land Trust.

Fee Interest . .20 acre
Conservation Easement TBD acres

We will finalize the easement area once | am finished with the Ledge Light Health
District permitting for septic/well locations,

. We have modified the septic and well locations as follows:

Proposed Lot 1: Test hole 332 — no change
Proposed Lot 2: Test hole “B”
Proposed Lot 3: Test hole "A’fperk test (both from 2005 approved plans)

. We have eliminated lot 4 because we can fransfer land to the East Lyme Land

Trust without creating an additional lot per the Connecticut General Statutes.

. We have extended erosion and sedimentation control (silt fence) to the entirety of

the 100’ Upland Review area of the Inland Wetlands on or near the subject
properties.
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7142020 FW: Conservalion Design Development - Nottingham Hills Subdivision - 4 Lot Resubdivision of Lots 18 & 24 - January 29, 2020

From: Gary Goeschel <ggoeschel@eltownhall.com>

Sent: Monday, June 29, 2020 4:40 PM

To: Victor Benni <vbenni@eltownhall.com>

Subject: RE: Conservation Design Development - Nottingham Hills Subdivision - 4 Lot Resubdivision of Lots
19 & 21 - January 29, 2020

Can you forward your March 30% comments to me. T for some reason don’t have a copy in the file,

From: Victor Benni <vbenni@eltownhall.com>

Sent: Monday, June 29, 2020 4:23 PM

To: Gary Goeschel <ggoeschel@eltownhall.com>

Ce: Jennifer Lindo <jlindo@eltownhall.com>

Subject: Conservation Design Development - Nottingham Hills Subdivision - 4 Lot Resubdivision of Lots 19 &
21 - January 29, 2020

Gary,

I just checked the Plan referenced above and noticed that it is still labelled as a “Draft” plan and the Revisions
block has not been updated with a revision date. The Subdivision Plan and Design Report referenced in my
comments to you from 3/30/2020 would also need to be updated and submitted for me to complete any future
reviews.

Thanks,
Vig

Victor Benni, P,E,

Town Engineer

Town of East Lyme

PO Box 519

108 Pennsylvania Avenue
Niantic, CT 06357

(860) 691-4112

https://meail.aol.com/webmail-stdfan-us/PriniMessage 213



From: Gary Goeschel [mailto:ggoeschel@eltownhall.com]

Seni: Tuesday, June 30, 2020 12:03 PM

To: Paul Geraghty <pgeraghty@geraghtybonnano.com>; kristentclarke@gmail.com

Ce: Jennifer Lindo <jlindo@eltownhall.com>; Victor Benni <vbenni@eltownhall.com>

Subject: FW: Conservation Design Development - Nottingham Hills Subdivision - 4 Lot Resubdivision of Lots
19 & 21 - Japuary 29, 2020

Paul,

As discussed attached are Victor’s comments.

Gary

From: Victor Benni <vhepniieltownhail com>

Sent: Tuesday, June 30, 2020 9:04 AM

To: Gary Goeschel <ggoeschel@eltownhall.com>

Subject: RE: Conservation Design Development - Nottingharn Hills Subdivision - 4 Lot Resubdivision of Lots
19 & 21 - Jammary 29, 2020

Refer to attachment.

Victor Benni, P.E.

Town Engineer Y

Town of East Lyme

(860) 691-4112

hitps://mail.acl.com/wabmall-stdfen-us/FrintMessage 113



Town of East Lyme

P.0. DRAWER 519 NIANTIC, CONNECTICUT 06357
Town Engineer B60-691-4112
Victor A. Benni, P.E. FAX 860-739-6930

To: Gary A. Goeschel II, Director of Planning

From: Victor Benni, P.E., Town Engineer /B

Date: March 30, 2020

Re: 22 & 24 Upper Kensington Drive — Nottingham Hills

Subdivision Application Review
Information submitted by the Applicant which was considered in this review:

* Topographic Survey of Lots 19 & 21, Nottingham Hills Subdivision, East Lyme, Connecticut,
Sheet: 1 of 1, Date: 3/26/2019, by: Gesick & Associates, P.C.

* Subdivision Plan, Proposed CDD Re-Subdivision, Nottingham Hills Subdivision, Phase 3, 4 Lot
Resubdivision of Lots 19 & 21, Conventional Plan, East Lyme, Connecticut, Sheet: 1, Date:
None Listed, by: No Source Listed.

* “Draft” Conservation Design Development, Nottingham Hills Subdivision, 4 Lot Resubdivision
of Lots 19 & 21, Sheet: 1 of 1, Date: 01/29/2020, by: Gesick & Associates, P.C.

* Design Report, 4 Lot Re-Subdivision, Upper Kensington Drive, East Lyme, Connecticut,
Submitted with Application.

This office has reviewed the above referenced information and has the following general comments:

1. All plans (Topographic, Subdivision, Site Plan, & Etc.) shall be signed & sealed by the
appropriate professional(s). The Conservation Design Development plan should be updated from
“Draft” status. Additional review by the East Lyme Engineering Department will be necessary,
based on signed & sealed drawing set.

2. The Design Report indicates that the fourth lot will be deeded to the Bast Lyme Land Trust.
The “Draft” Conservation Design Development (CDD) plan conflicts with this scenario, depicting
a full single-family residential buildout of Lot 4.

3. The Design Report indicates no activity being proposed in the wetlands or the 100° upland
review area. The “Draft” CDD plan conflicts with this scenario, depicting a septic tank and
leaching area in the 100’ upland review area for Lot 2.

4. The Design Report indicates that roof drainage “gutters” will be tied into footing drains. This
is not an accepted practice; roof drainage shall not tie into footing drain system.

5. Update the Subdivision Plan to include symbols and labels for existing and proposed property
corners for Lots 1 thry 4.

6. Update the Subdivision Plan to include access/utility easement information over Lots 1 & 3,
in favor of Lots 2 & 4. '

7. Update the Subdivision Plan to include more accurate and clear information regarding the
building setback lines for all four lots.

8. Update the Subdivision Plan to include labels for the proposed buildings, access drives, and
Upper Kensington Drive.



9. Ubpdate the “Draft” CDD plan to include proposed grading, limit of disturbance, proposed
driveway(s) extending to Upper Kensington Drive, proposed drive grades & widths, proposed
underground utilities, and footing drain & roof drain outlets.

10. Update the drawing set to include erosion & sedimentation contro] measures, E&S Narrative,
and E&S details. The following minimum control measures shall be taken into consideration:
construction access, silt fence, haybales, temporary haybale check dams, permanent stone check
dams, tree protection, stockpiles, and erosion control blankets.

11. While updating the drawing set, the Engincering Department recommends that the Applicant
incorporate the requirements of the following sections of the Subdivision Regnlations:

¢ Section 5-2-2(B)ii - Topography, indicate slopes between 15% & 25%, and exceeding 25%;
s Section 5-2-2(D) - Subdivision Improvement Plan/Construction Plan;
# Section 5-2-2(E) — Stormwater Management Plan;
e Section 5-2-2(F) — Grading Plan;
e Section 5-2-2(G) — Erosion and Sedimentation Control Plan;
e Section 6-1-2((G) — Stone Walls;
* Section 6-1-2(M) —~ Slopes;
» Section 6-2-5 - Lot Access:
o (A) Incorporate drainage into driveway designs;
© (B) Paved at appropriate slopes;
(C) 18° width for shared drives;
o (D) Bituminous concrete from edge of street to right-of-way line; and

o]

o]

(F) Depict & label all access/utility easements,
* Section 6-8 — Stormwater Management; and

* Section 6-17 — Underground Utilities.



